safety and accessibility improvements to Franklin Creek Trail (“Project”), as more specifically described in 
the Scope of Work attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference (“Scope of 
Work”); and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Action Plan, COUNTY is providing to SUBRECIPIENT a grant of CDBG Funds 
in an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand, Forty-Five Dollars ($632,045) (“COUNTY 
Grant”) to be used by SUBRECIPIENT to carry out the Project (as defined in the Scope of Work), and in 
accordance with the Budget attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this reference; and 

WHEREAS, SUBRECIPIENT’S use of CDBG Funds to carry out the Project is an eligible use of such funds under